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Tlre I hrrrorable l'.snronl l). Moses
SJrcaLcr

I-scnlr -l- rrunh Cr'rnsrcss
I'cdcrrtcd Statcs of l\'licroncsia
l'alikir. Pohnpci []\'l 969.11

Dcar S1^-uker l\,lcrsr,s:

I am transmiuing thc l'ollowing Congrcssional Act. rvhich I havc signcd lo bccomc Public l-arr
No. 2-36 :

Congressional Act No.24-26.cntitlcd: ・・AN ACT TO AⅣ!END PUBLiC LAW
NO.22‐37.AS AMENDED 3Y PllBLiC LAWS NOS.2245.22-76.22‐ 173.23‐
16. 23‐26.23‐ l15 AND 24‐ 17.3Y AMENDING SECTI()N4. 5 AND 6
TllEREOF. TO CHANGE THE USE AND ALLOTTEE OF FUNDS
PREV10USl.Y APPROPR:ATED THERE:N FOR THE PURPOSE OF
FUNDING PUBLiC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE
PEOPLE OF POHNPEI AND CHUUK STATES. AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES.・・

I $ank rhc 2.16 FSM Congress for thc passage of this Acr.

Si ヽ

_Simi

Presidcnt

XC ChicrJustice.FSM Suprcmc Court
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His Exce■ ■ency Wesley Wo S■ mina
president
Federated States of M■ crones■ a
Pal■ kir′  Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Simina:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressiona■  Act No.
24-26′  ''AN ACT TC)AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO。  22-37′ AS AMENDED BY
PUBLIC: :LAWS NOS. 22-45′  22-76′  22-178′  23-16′  23-26′  23-115
AND 24-17′  BY AMENDING SECT10NS 4′  5 AND 6 THEREOF′  TO
CHANGE THE USE AND ALLOTTEE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY
APPROPRIATED THEREIN FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PUBLIC
PROJECTS AND SOCIA工 I PROGRIulS FOR THE PEOPLE OF POHNPEI AND
CHUUK STATES′ AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES′  which was passed by
the Twenty― Fourth Congress of the Federated States of
M■ cronesia′  F■ rst Spec■ al Session′  2025′  by a twO― thュrds
vote of al■ the State de■ egations as requ■ red and as duly
certified.

Sincerely yours,

fu.fuikChief Clerk,
Federated St

^  `
セ%ヽ‐tρ

Reyes
congress of the

ates of Micronesia

Enc losures



ACT NO.24‐ 26
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO.24‐ 47,C.D.1

trit.:;ii i:: il.,:..1....,.,. .r; Af-/-Lf
G\8C :ilntir::.t:S **a

TヽVENTY‐ FOURTH CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
FIRST SPECIAL SESSI()N
AUGUST ll‐ 15,2025

An Act
TO AlvIEND PUBLIC LAヽ ′NO.22-37,AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LA恥7S NOS.22‐45、
22‐ 76,22-178,23‐ 16,23‐26,23-115 AND 24‐ 17,BY Aヽ4ENDING SECTIONS 4,5AND6
THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE AND ALLOTTEE OF FttDS PREVIOUSLY
APPROPRIATED THEREIN FOR THE PURPOSE OF FttDING PUBLIC PROJECTS
AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF POIINPEI AND CHUUK STATES,
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: JERIvIYヽ V.MUDONG

DATE:AUGUST ll,2025

REFERRED TO:WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE
/ヽ1THDRAヽ■ヾ ―AUGUST 13,2025

FIRST READING:AUGUST 13,2025

SECOND READING:AUGUST 14,2025
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U Jessicalynn Reyes
Chief Clerk, FSM Congress
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CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs

Pohnpei State, FM 96941
Tel: (691) 320-2324 12338

www.cfsm.gov.fm
Ofice oftheSpeaker
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2t{-taq

3Sl, COtucRESs
ACT NO. 24-26

(CoNGRESSTONAL BrLL NO. 24-47, C.D.1)

we hereby certify that on August 14 the foregoing act passed

Second and Final Reading of the Twenty-Fourth Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia, First Special Session, 2025, by

a two-thirds vote of all the state delegations as required

under article Ix, sectj.on 20, of the Constitution of the

Federated States of lticronesia.

smon B. Moses
Speaker
congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

M=(ww"k*
Chief C1erk
Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

,'I“



TWENTY― FOURTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FrRST SPECTAT SESSTON, 2025 CoNGRESSIONAT BrLL NO. 24-47, C.D.1

AN ACT

To amend Public Law No. 22-37, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 22-45,
22-76, 22-178, 23-76 | 23-26, 23-115 and 24-77, by amending sections 4,
5 and 6 thereof, to change the use and allottee of funds previously
appropriated therein for the purpose of funding public projects and
social programs for the people of Pohnpei and Chuuk States, and for
other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1 Section 1. Section 4 of Pub1ic Law No. 22-37, as amended by

2 Public La$rs Nos. 22-45, 23-26 ard 24-77, is hereby further amended

3 to read as follows:

4 " Section 4. of the $2,800,000 appropriated under this

5 act, $800,000 shal1 be apportioned for public projects

6 and social programs for the people of Pohnpei State.

7

I
9

10

11

t2

13

L4

15

16

77

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

state of Pohnpei

(1) At Large.

(a) U, Takaieu Southeast conmunity

road improvement

$ 800,000

200,000

U, Takaieu powerline extension .

Children medical assistance subsidy

Students repatriation subsidy ..
tenger rsland CoNnunity Development

Administrative support costs ...
(g) Paies road repair

(h) Pohnpei State Public Safety

25,000

25,000

20,000

15,000

1.5 , 000

25,000

25,000

i:iiilr,.,'..,,i,', il,r', .," J: 5 6CBL 24-45



CoNGRESSTONAL BTLL NO. 24-47, C.D.1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

t2

13

L4

15

15

L7

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

CoNtrunity progrErms

road

$ 15,000

15,000

20,000

200,000

14, 000

25,000

15,000

(i) Nanrneir road repair
(j) Xepin Souna, Nett road repair ..

(2) Election District No. 1

(a) Sokehs Ridge Solar Lighting project
(b) Sokehs Ridge cleanj-rtg 2022 .....
(c) Daini Sidewalk

(d) Solar lights for Kolonia secondary

30,000

15,000

15,000

Liqhting

(e) Spanish wall Electric installation,/

(f) PUC water plant subsidy

(g) Pohnrakied and Roie basketball

solar lights 20,000

10,000

15,000

21, 000

20, 000

200, 000

1!,799

-0-
5, 000

25,000

33, 753

4,439

(h) Kofonia Senior citizen subsidy .

(i) NannadaE, Bridge supplement .....
(j) outboard Motors (15 horse pohrer )

(k) COM-FSM students' outstanding debts

(3) Election District No. 2

(a) UCCP sumndt implementation .....
(b) Uadolenimrar election
(c) Madolenimrd Iiberation day

(d) Upper PATS road improvement ....
(e) Medical referraL

(f) Lewetik Civic Center

2 of 8
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CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 24-47′  C.D。 1

1
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7
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10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

(i) Pohnahlap road improvement .....
( j ) Rohi Elielwi road improvement . .

(g) Meninkeder Lapapal office vehicle. $ 20,000

(h) Road improvement 19′ 340

50,000

30′ 660

200′ 000

(4)E■ ection District No. 3 200′ 000

(a) Li!'ri to Nanpil road repair/paving 100,000

(b) Nanu wharf rehabilitation 100,000"

Section 2. Section 5 of Public Law No. 22-3'l , as amended by

Public Laws Nos. 22-45, 22-76 ar:d 22-t78 and 23-15, is hereby

further amended to read as follows:

"section 5. of the $2,800,000 appropriated under this
act, $1,200,000 shaIl be apportioned for public projects

and social programs for the people of chuuk State.

state of Chuuk. $ 112001000

(1)At Large......................

(a) Adninistrative Support costs (prior
obligations for salaries, benefits and others)

(b) contributions to State, Municipal or

Communj-ty Activities, Events and Programs .

(c) charters/POL/Freight (including prior
obligations )

(d) Fishing Projects

(e) Kuttu ConstitutionaL Convention

(f) Land Transportation

45′ 000

257000

30′ 000

40,000

5,000

40′ 000

■ 363 of 8



CONGRESS10NAL BILL NO. 24-47′  C.D。 1
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(g) Wichukuno, ToLensom road/searral1

improvements S

(2)Election Distr■ ct No. 1

(a) I4IDA operation subsidy

(b) Grant writer for proposal,s .....
(c) Oneop road project and labor costs

(d) Community members travel

(3)Election District No. 2

(a) Administrative support costs ...
(b) Land transportation

(c) Housing renovations and rehabilitation
(d) Humanitarian assistance

(e) Road naintenance and

contractual services

(f) Fishing project

(4)E■ection l)istrict No. 3

( a) Housing renovations/improvements

(b) Purchase of Medicines

(c) Payment for salaries/prior
offic■ a■ s  lob■ ■gation

(d) SNDA Administrative Support costs

(prior and current obligations

(e) SNDA boats maintenance &

installation fees

(f) Humanitarian Assistance

15′ 000

200′ 000

170′ 000

15,000

10′ 000

5′ 000

200′ 000

20′ 000

50′ 000

80′ 000

20,000

20′ 000

10′ 000

200,000

43′ 958

5′ 000

5′ 000

15′ 000

5,000

15′ 000

″・０
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CoNGRESSTONAL BrLL NO. 24-47, c.D.1
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(f) Office rent.. ..... S 10,000

(g) Food relief program 20,000

(h) Fishing project 20,000

(i) Office Administrative support cost 10,000"

section 3. section 6 of Public Law No. 22-37, as amended by

Public Laws Nos. 22-45, 23-26 and 24-17, is hereby further amended

to read as follows:
"Section 6. Allotment and management of funds and lapse

date. AlI funds appropriated by this act shall be

allotted, managed, administered and accounted for in
accordance with applicabl-e Ia\^rs, including, but not

limited to, the Financial Management Act of 1979. The

allottee shall be responsible for ensuring that these

funds, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are used

solely for the purpose specified in this act, and that

no obligations are incurred in excess of the sum

appropriated. The allottee of the funds appropriated

under section 2 of this act shal1 be the Governor of Yap

State or his designee. The allottee of funds

approprj-ated under sectj-ons 3 and 4 of thj-s act sha11 be

the President of the Federated States of Micronesia or

his designee; PROVIDED TEAT the aIl-ottee of funds

appropriated under section 3 ( 1) of this act shall be the

Governor of Kosrae State or his designeei the allottee
of funds appropriated under section 3(2) of this act

6 of 8



CONGRESS10NAL BILL NO. 24-47′  C.D。 1
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24
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shall be the Mayor of LeIu Torrn Government or his

designee the allottee of funds appropriated under

subsection 4(1)(b) of this act shall be the pohnpei

Utility Corporation (PUC); the allottee of funds

appropriated under subsection 4(L)(d) of this act shalI

be the Secretary of the Department of Education or his

designee; the allottee of funds appropriated under

subsection 4(1)(h) of this act shall be the Secretary of

the Department of Justice or his designee; the allottee
of funds appropriated under sections 4(1)(a), 4(1)(e),

4(1)(ft, 4(7)(s), 4(1)(i), 4(1)(j) and 4(3)(j), of this

act sha1I be the Secretary of the Department of

Transportatj-on, Communications and Infrastructure or his

designee, except that the allottee of funds appropriated

under subsection 4(2)(k) of this act shal1 be the

President of COM-FSM or his designee; the allottee of

funds appropriated under subsections 4(3)(d), 4(3)(i),

4(3)(h) and 4(4)(a) of this act shaI1 be the Pohnpei

Transportation Authority (PTA) i the allottee of funds

appropriated under subsections and 4(1)(c) and 4(3)(e)

of this act shal1 be the Secretary of the Department of
HeaLth and Social Affairs or her designee. The allottee
of the funds appropriated under subsections 5(1) and

5 (6 ) of this act shall be the Governor of Chuuk State or

his designee; the alLottee of the funds appropriated

7 of 8 1、 人
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CONGRESSIONAl. 31LL ■0). 24-47′ C.D。 1
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undar 3ubaection 5(2) of thlr act !ha1l bG th. Iortlock8
I8I.nd Dcvelopoent Authority (tllDl), tha allott€o of
funda approprlated under sactl.on 5(31 of thlr act rhall
bo th6 ltayor of tfeno Hunlcl.pallty or hla dcrlgnee; the

allotta. of the funde eppropllatcd undcr lubscctton 5(4)

of this act ahall be the Southcrn Nar0on6r! DevcloPoont

Authorityi tbe allottsa of th6 fuade appropriated under

eubsection 5(5) ol thls act 6ha11 bc th6 Falcbuk

DevelopDent Authority. Th6 authority of tbs allottee to
obligate funds approprlated by thls act !ha1l lapec on

SepterDber 30. 2026.'

s.ction {. This act shatl becoDe lat, upon approval by the

Prealdent of th6 Fedelated States of llicron.sia or u;rn ita
becouing law without such approval.

●口,

2025

wealey na

P!esident
Federated St cs of HicroDesia

～
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